

No. 23-1225

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC.; CINDY'S HOT SHOTS,
INC.; FIELD TRADERS LLC; PASADENA ARMS LLC; AND
WORTH-A-SHOT, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
WEST VIRGINIA AND 9 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
mwilliams@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

FRANKIE A. DAME
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented I

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 3

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 4

I. The Court should grant the petition to clarify
Zauderer’s “uncontroversial” requirement..... 4

II. This case’s Second Amendment implications
reinforce and magnify the First Amendment
concerns..... 17

Conclusion 22

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Associated Bldrs. & Contractors of Se. Texas v. Rung</i> , No. 1:16-cv-425, 2016 WL 8188655 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2016)	9
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	1
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	19
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	19
<i>CTIA–The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>CTIA–The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 873 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	17, 18
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	18, 19, 20
<i>Ent. Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>Green v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 03-cv- 1476, 2004 WL 1170531 (E.D. Pa. May 26, 2004)	20
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 583 (D. Vt. 2015).....	7
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	10, 11
<i>Junior Sports Magazines Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2017)	7, 8, 10
<i>Masonry Bldg. Owners of Or. v. Wheeler</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (D. Or. 2019)	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	1
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	7, 9

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Becerra</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2020)	7
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 768 (2018)	3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	19
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8, 9
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 96 F.4th 863 (5th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	4
<i>SEC v. City of Rochester</i> , No. 6:22-cv-6273, 2024 WL 1621541 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2024)	10

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 583 U.S. 1139 (2018)	18
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	21
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	19
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 588 U.S. 504 (2019)	1
<i>Zauderer. Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Supreme Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	19
 Other Authorities	
Andra Lim, <i>Limiting NIFLA</i> , 72 STAN. L. REV. 127 (2020).....	11

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Anne E. Kettler, <i>The Promise and Peril of State Corporate Climate Disclosure Laws,</i> 54 ENVTL. L. REP. 10293 (2024)	14
Brannon P. Denning, <i>Have Gun-Will Travel?,</i> 83 L. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 97 (2020)	20
Carl Wiersum, <i>No Longer Business As Usual: FDA Exceptionalism, Commercial Speech, and the First Amendment,</i> 73 FOOD & DRUG L.J. 486 (2018)	13
Caroline Mala Corbin, <i>Compelled Disclosures,</i> 65 ALA. L. REV. 1277 (2014).....	2
Catherine L. Fisk, <i>Compelled Disclosure and the Workplace Rights It Enables,</i> 97 IND. L.J. 1025 (2022)	11
Danielle Zoellner, <i>Criminalizing the Doctor-Patient Relationship,</i> 65 B.C. L. REV. 1143 (2024)	11
Dan T. Coenen, <i>Freedom of Speech and the Criminal Law,</i> 97 B.U. L. REV. 1533 (2017).....	19

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Darrell A.H. Miller, <i>Guns, Inc.: Citizens United, McDonald, and the Future of Corporate Constitutional Rights,</i> 86 N.Y.U. L. REV. 887 (2011).....	18
Domenico Montanaro & Eric Westervelt, <i>Most gun owners favor modest restrictions but deeply distrust government, poll finds,</i> NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO (July 8, 2022, 5:00 a.m.).....	16
Erin Murphy, <i>The Impossibility of Corporate Political Ideology: Upholding SEC Climate Disclosures Against Compelled Commercial Speech Challenges,</i> 118 NW. U. L. REV. 1703 (2024).....	5
<i>Factual,</i> MERRIAM WEBSTER.COM DICTIONARY (2024).....	15
<i>First Amendment-Freedom of Speech- Compelled Speech-</i> National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra, 132 HARV. L. REV. 347 (2018)	11
George A. Kimbrell, <i>Cutting Edge Issues in 21st Century Animal Food Product Labeling,</i> 27 DRAKE J. AGRIC. L. 179 (2022).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jonas J. Monast, <i>Editing Nature: Reconceptualizing Biotechnology Governance,</i> 59 B.C. L. REV. 2377 (2018).....	2
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Compelled Commercial Speech and the Consumer “Right to Know”,</i> 58 ARIZ. L. REV. 421 (2016)	1
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Persistent Threats to Commercial Speech,</i> 25 J.L. & POL’Y 289 (2016)	1
Josh Blackman, <i>The 1st Amendment, 2nd Amendment, and 3D Printed Guns,</i> 81 TENN. L. REV. 479 (2014).....	20
Justin Pearson, <i>Censorship and Sensibility: Does the First Amendment Allow the FDA to Change the Meanings of Words?,</i> 17 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 521 (2019).....	9
Katherine Schaeffer, <i>Key facts about Americans and guns,</i> PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Sept. 13, 2023).....	16
Kerry Abrams & Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Cumulative Constitutional Rights,</i> 97 B.U. L. REV. 1309 (2017)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Mark Chenoweth, <i>Expressions Hair Design: Detangling the Commercial-Free-Speech Knot,</i> 2017 CATO SUP. CT. REV. 227 (2016- 2017)	6
Mark Conrad, <i>Betting on Addiction Money: Can Sports Betting Advertising Be Restricted on Broadcast Media in an Age of Heightened Commercial Speech Protection?,</i> 15 HARV. J. SPORTS & ENT. L. 127 (2024)	6
Mary Christine Brady, <i>Enforcing an Unenforceable Law: The National Bioengineered Food Disclosure Standard,</i> 67 EMORY L.J. 771 (2018)	2
Michael Coenen, <i>Combining Constitutional Clauses,</i> 164 U. PA. L. REV. 1067 (2016)	18
Michael E. Lechliter, <i>The Free Exercise of Religion and Public Schools: The Implications of Hybrid Rights on the Religious Upbringing of Children,</i> 103 MICH. L. REV. 2209 (2005)	21

XII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Nora Klein, <i>Tiktok Is Not Your Doctor: Reprioritizing Consumer Protection in Pharmaceutical Advertisement Regulation,</i> 11 BELMONT L. REV. 166, 203 (2023).....	13
Pew Research Center, <i>Inflation, Health Costs, Partisan Cooperation Among the Nation’s Top Problems (June 21, 2023).....</i>	16
Rakelle Shapiro, <i>Competing Free Speech Rights: Evaluating Compelled Disclosures on Food Packaging in a Way That Reflects Scientific Realities-or a Lack Thereof,</i> 41 CARDOZO L. REV. 2681 (2020)	6
Rebecca Krumholz Gottesdiener, <i>Reimagining NIFLA v. Becerra: Abortion-Protective Implications for First Amendment Challenges to Informed Consent Requirements,</i> 100 B.U. L. REV. 723 (2020)	13
<i>Repackaging Zauderer,</i> 130 HARV. L. REV. 972 (2017)	5
Robert Post, <i>Compelled Commercial Speech,</i> 117 W. VA. L. REV. 867 (2015)	2

XIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Sarah C. Haan, <i>The Post-Truth First Amendment</i> , 94 IND. L.J. 1351 (2019).....	13
Sean J. Griffith, <i>What’s “Controversial” About ESG? A Theory of Compelled Commercial Speech Under the First Amendment</i> , 101 NEB. L. REV. 876 (2023)	2
Seana Valentine Shiffrin, <i>Compelled Speech and the Irrelevance of Controversy</i> , 47 PEPP. L. REV. 731 (2020).....	9
<i>Uncontroversial</i> , MERRIAM WEBSTER.COM DICTIONARY (2024).....	15
